ALIGN

Super Combo

TREXGOOEPROD

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
ERANRAES

Model:KX016016T

Iﬁlj'olIRDDUCTIDH
=

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEEFH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BimiafE

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BHRE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAIZ2IGE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
#3274

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
ERERTEE

19

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
S HimacE

20

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
MR ENBECT R

20

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
b iR

21

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
ST HHEECEE R

22

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
faAR 2852 ek 58

22

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
P ORiE S REI TPIT 2558

23

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
= hERIREE R MPYER TE

24

RCM-BLE0OM 1220V POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RERIEHREER

6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
6 AN ENBECERREA

25~28

GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GP780i EXEIZ IR G AR

28~30

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
FrTEN IR EERE

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600E PRO
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read
this manual carefully before assembling and flying the New
T-REX 600E PRO helicopter. We recommend that you keep
this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

AZMTERDNERHRRIES  BRHED -

E AR DA 5 2 R A R BB R EREE
AEEBNBRENRENES  EELREC A BEDEEIRE
BE—EENBLEROEADNE  BELEERBEARES -
UERBEEE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600 E PRO Helicopter is designed as an easyto use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model,
and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sureto retain the manual for future
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 600 EPRO is anew product developed hyALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic
capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BHTEMOHERD RIBLEFHEOEHE T-REX 600E PRI ERE - BTHEOMBTEFTRBEZEBETHELREFECERR
BNACZENRETESFARNEE - FRORETHAELIREENESE -

QF]': 600E PRO S BRHBTIARONESD » THIMEF[EKMOTBEMNNBRENTEXEAEOMTELLSE « T-REX 600E PRO # S RE{ELDE

WARNING LABEL LEGEND {Z5({% D%

WARNING||| Mishandling due to failure to followtheseinstructions may result in damage or injury.
= ERmEEWRIERE  MFAESUEENTEEXNRERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to followtheseinstructions mayresultindanger.
+ B ARMEELRIFRE » MIFRHEBERIEENER -

FOREBIDDEN Do not attemptunder any circumstances.
% IF IR EMRIRT « SEDESIRIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES &&585
R/C helicopters, includingthe T-REX 600 E PRO are nottoys. R/C_hélicopter utilize various hi h'products and

technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use P esultin serious injury or even death.

with experience flying remote control helicopters‘at a legal flying field=After sale of this product we cannot maintain
any control over its operation or usage.

R RN ARG - FUEaNERFEFRESTRSENRERE

AR OERESE etk SEMFHNERERIEE ETEMBEoRNRTOET  TERRRABER
ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬁ% 5 E =R RERRTEBRT  LIERTSHBETHRIEFR  ERELHEFTLEEFERIT
0 = F s

way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter
skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Anydamage or dissatisfaction as a result of

are not covered by anywarrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please
tors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems
naintenance,

requires a cer
accidents or
contactour di
during operation ¢

iﬁﬂﬁnnﬁﬁ*%m,ﬁﬁ'ﬁmﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂzﬁm IEREFASZ  BEAATFHREHEE ENEABEMESNERTRENFRE « #HBER
FERTANERNRIER - ABSTARTHENHE - F2RI2E0QAURNEFTRRERRZINES - SESHREEE -

2.SAFETY NOTES zziz=H ALIGN I//

&C?EUTI;I?H

Flyonlyinsafe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsiblefor theiractions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ERRUAY EANESCRIIEG - ROGBELER AL  AREETSIWTEN -

= o T i T ENBRBAR  LREZZELOARE - BETLE
BURTEZABESIIRBOSS c BRTIBLULIBROTZE IR SEERABME BALEIE -

EI
gﬂm
iy
=]
ik




QFE E" LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION SsBERBIVIR AB$

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an alegal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model.

For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do notfly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, show
or darkness.

EFNROKRE —TMEE AERETEEEN SR EDAENEE  BRETERERISE
MR RT -

VETEEEEEEA B BEY SEER - BAET  BXEENTEESNECHN AR EMRE -
RSN BURFAERIRSEBERTENIERELESREERT  SHNTREMEKNBRERS
FIERDEE - lZ0E T/ - HETESXIETEE  IERTFEREBENZE -

'QF%°¥| PREVENT MOISTURE s&BRIES

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

Itis critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EARANPOEHISHENE TSI
A K REN S S NS B i

sy

BR KT - BBEBE R AEE
S

T8
REFE

QFE X" PROPER OPERATION ZFEERAER

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors.
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

ENSTENT  (FOMARNETRE - BERLERSROASN - LIERE EHEE
BEERERERNRE  BDRFER - LDBREE - ZSANECHFERE -

AVENYS OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIE

EBefore turning on your model and transmitter, check to mak

crash.

The guidance provided by an experienced pilot
trimming, and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice withi€e light simulator.

EC) IR ENRFIWRBEBE C Rl

ALMTFESFIABE -

E ST
o SR ERGT - ()

HRECENN REETE
RMOESES ©

| ACUTIONE ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES #ESE#IchE{E

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a

high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and ﬁ
damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your :

face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away fromthe blades. Always fly the model a
safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take
your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while itis turned on. Immediately turn
off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEFEIRNERERMNERE  UZBRIEMHTIQANHE  IERSHERREER -

AGTN| KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SHEBERR

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation dueto extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
anysource of heatsuch as an oven, or heater. It is bestto store the model indoors, ina
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERESEELN PA BEIROSG - ETHRATIEVE  BUZEZRE AR - HE - B
BEASEMEY EEBRIRIRMIEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY s#&#E

AUGN //

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY SEEERE FEE

Transmitter

{7-channal or more, helicopter system)
P (G EER i R

Receiver(7-channel or mere)
H R (SR

22,2V 6S1P 2600~ 4600mAh Li-Po Battery x 2pes
22 2V BS1P 2600~4600mAh Li-PofEst « 2

Dial Pitch Gauge x 1pc
B TUERRER x 1

Li4o Battery Charger
Li-Pofit 7@ &

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & fiid

Scissors

Needle Nose Pliers
LWy

Hexagon Screw Driver
PR T
3mmv2 Smmi2mim'1.5mm

\

Philips Screw Driver
+FESET
a0 g 1 8mm

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION s#%#®8s

AUGN I//

600D Carbonfiber blades x1set
600D @ FiFsE x 188

60HTS

60HG1
60HB1
60HB2
60HB4
60HZ

RCM-BLG600MX Motor x1
RCM-BLE0OMAZERI 5 52(510KV) x 1

DS610 Digital Servox 3
DSE10g {17 {SlffRa8 x 3

DS650 Digital Servo x 1
DSG50SL G fF2E x 1

GP780 Head Lock Gyro x1
GPT80 HE TR EBE x 1

Castle ICE HV 80 Brushless ESC x 1
Castle ICE HVE0 )18 288 x 1

6A External BEC w/ 5.1V Two-
Step-tlown voltage regulator x 1

AN FETBEC (25. |1 BOIEER) x |

60HH
60HE3
60HB5
60HT
60HT1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING mRiTaiizetssE5H AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECTBEFORE REAL FLIGHT s@mEiEaoMiTaiziBE®F

7rBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

“:Before fum on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

7:When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please tum on the transmitter first, and then tum on
receiver. Power OFF- Please tum off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

7rBefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

7rCheck for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

7rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

7rCheck if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

* BRMOTEEAERMEENEESSSTERA  LIERMRESHEMANETE -

* BRAMTHEETHFANRABENBENNEE2E BHMTOHNEE -

* HSEIEREDMNEERESIUNRSRER - MANEZMHE - TEMEM(IILE) ESSREELIE -

* HBEUEETERRABEBNER  c HEERELHIETHEE BHEENRER : BHBEFETHE N8  BHEABH8EE - FEENMH
MIEFOHESERTNERS  RFEESERM A\ NEE » BENEENSBE -

*HBAAECEETHOSANEERSESE  ROOSSERE  ISSHHESNNTETESETEHHESOEE - RS B Gl FR 28 A W EL AT TR HR
HIEE -

* RITHIMER S A O HEROEMMEER - ﬂuﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁimﬁ SASNEN  SiBET Eﬂ‘@ﬁm%ﬁ}ﬁlﬁ’ 5F
BUEEATENEHTERERT  PEENTOHEBAEE - I8 BARTINTSHE H2 3 -
BREE -

* BEAANESHESEEROER - BEOERREASRH - SANEHERNTA A ZR

*EREHNRERERAZCETEFRE MOPHSHAJINMT - TEEEME JF*%% §in 2

M o [ 5 R EERUERL -
SHTEE RS WTLUE

Standard Equi HEER

L)

CNC Slant Thread

Main Drive Gear

CHCEEdEEE
GOHEBS5

P
3| NZg: )

- Metal Servo Am x3 | Gp780 Head Lock
(& EERE «2 Gyro Combo

DS610 Digital Servo x 3| GP7s0 E T IRIBIESE
G60HZ DS G100 ERE xS |(GPTE+DSE50)

BA External BEC w/

M4x4 Set Screw x 1 5.1V Two-way
Mdxa |1 5 2 4 x2 Castle ICE HV 80 Step-down voltage RCM-BL600MX Motor
Motor pinion gear 13T x 1 Brushless ESC regulator RC M- BLEDD MY =/ I iE Carbon Fiber Blade
BIEN S 13Tx 1 Castie|CE HY 80 B EES GATMEELEECIED | BrlEaE g {(510KY) 600D Bl -ERess
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
WMELITARCHEESE - BASLEZ L - LIERERZORE - A /\E'
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : AppIY AB Glue to fix. el fmj ﬁ‘u fca J
R48 : .ﬂ..|:\~|:il5.:r Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : Apply Thread Lock to fix. Self-furnished  T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
, OiL : Al Grease. Gieaso Groen  Bue summunes Soffumistod T43 Glus widhapp
CA : BE
AR : @IﬁﬁEﬁg%L R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
RAB : Eﬁﬁgﬁﬂxﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 + {EHSRE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : FRD0fEEs Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" RA8 RENEMEN QW) FZH - TI3REHE - B ORI EE NIMEEIZL
character faces outside. DEFR - UERERFRRDREE - SRR IR EBESIREN1Y -
SELBWBSREN - ATHE - (ER | BRI




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #8583

60HH1 Apply a little amount of T43 thread
ouvnr ’ lock when fixing a metal part.
. . R B T % o 4T B PR A AR T A3 (IR MRER)
/i CAUTION
Thrust bearing it =
Pyt . Already assembled by Factory.
S hEE Before flying, please check if
Bear e e R R
; 202 ¢ SRR
!E%?{ggxgwlhdmm} x4 ¢ 10x¢ 13.5:0.4mm TESESRESC LT BT

Socket collar screw

BEAAEERE
WExEmm

© [ P

Socket collar screw :
B B 7 B RS B mm) K d vaer?e pf bearing
facesinside.

ERBEMMEOBEA

. R RS
%earlng
& %c & 1dxdmm
CAUTION
ANY'E

Thrust bearing
LF#288 Fif o B o 14 uBmny) 2 2

Main Blade Grip Arm
TEEEAES

Apply grease an thrust bearing.
LEHE WS IR

= | di

15 8H88 7025 {0 10w 2 13.8:0.dmm) x 2 (ouT)

. A Smaller ID
FIE B

’a Feathering shaft sleeve
EEEEE
#8x410x3ITmm
Ftering shaft sleeve
BEREEE 1B ¢ B o 1 S i
Metal main rotor housing Feathering shaft sleeve
TR FEEEE WE=Z1EE
O B8 10x3ITmm \\
' [~
Damper rubber-red 60
BEDE 608 ¢
Damper rubber-red 60 is
} suitable for F3C flight.
EEDEN S0 ERRFIRG
Damper rubber-black 80° is
suitable for 3D flight.
Damper rubber-black 80 EESEREA0 EREEIRIT
BERE ZE00 (¢ 79 13:65mm) x2 Appl’y grease
ErEEm
Damper rubber
fiEE T (3R
&7 e 136, 5mm
Spacer Spacer(Copper
BREEE( e 8x e 11.5x1 3mm) x2 ﬁﬁ’eﬁ Esa} pper) gé%";]r
@ D #8x4 11.5x1 3mm 4% 12xTmm
Socket screw
MG il Feathering shaft
B
4 Bx 4 8x93 2mm
&MUTIGH
T =
Washer
RE 50 4 12X mmp2 AVEH) logoonthetop | oy BR AR
\ v, FRELE & 2x32mm b1 Ornm




60HH1 |

" G6OHH1A

,@!! 7

Beari
WF(o3xoB:3mm) x2

[

M3 collar screw
3B S 185 4% (V3H9. 3mm) X2

© |

Washer
8 2){ 0 3x0 4.8:0. 3mm)X 4

©

Socket button head screw
L EE MBS M dmm)i2

Washer
EEIEE B0 3 0% 0 5xd. Immx2

© |

Bearing
7 o 5% e D Emm 2
Bearing

o e Tx3mm) « 4

60HZ1 |

© ([

Linkage ball D(M3x3)
3 FEID(MIxE)( o 4.75x16.32mm) X2

© mw

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
A CIME3) o 4.75:8 Emm) X4

Washer
EFEEE

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
B C{VEX3)
o4.75x8 5mm

g3 o Te3mm

Washer
g
=] 3}:-; 480 3mm

Socket button head screw
=2 E R
314 mm

)
N
S
u3.1:o5“-3mm

(7

Mixingarm(U)

|

Socket screw
B A rmaEs (MEamm) x d

M4 Set screw
A 135 4B i (WM xd )2

© /]
M3 Set screw

O
Linkage rod(B)
E19(B) o 1.96x19mm

@l

LR

Hole B.is suitable for 3D flight
ISR

Hole A i_s suitable for F3C flight

60HTS5

Tlghter press side
| BEARNE

'Looser press side
| BERERIRENE

Ball link
k‘_iﬂ@, e y
Flybar rod
i Wi
. o Jedd0mm

V

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock whenfixing a metal part.

WHMENR SRR ERERTAIURHRE

Al

A2
A3

Al

Main blade gri
e S

29R

Q Q)

i

T h
Al AZ A3
: Positive Delta;

Increase maneuver response speed

t Zero Delta Recommended setting
: Negative Delta

Decrease mansuver response speed
E=A#RE  MEHTHEEE

A2 =ERRBE :

A3 AEFMAMER  HEETERER

EREm

‘Hole A

Linkage ball D(M3x3)

B EEDM33)
o 47516 3 2mm

is suitable for 3D flight

E?ﬁaﬁng Hole B is suitable for F3C flight
0 3% 6x3mm SRS
_______ e DR SEURBSROORRAT
M3 Set screw
M3 b R
WE:Emm H
3K Flybar paddle
KT
M4 Set screw i &
M 1 R

I xdmim

w1
rﬁ"|

T T B AR
23468, T mm

A

Flybar control rod

Flybar weight
ﬁi%tﬁ y

AB Glue
B

Socket screw
EBEFJ PR

w5 I

Flybar weight suitable

for stable F3C style flying.
Suggest not to use for

3D type of flying.

i B 4% I P D 8 R E O SCRAT
IDFITIREMA DA

Metal flybar control arm

ST HERNS

. | control set,

- |Assemble linkage rod (B)
- |before assembling flybar

| R T R A ST
13

Linkage
Approx. 38

HEHL(B)5038 Smm x 2

rod(B)
Smmx 2




60HH3 |

©

Bearin

60HH4 |
© (I

Linkage ball B(M3x3)

BE 3 @ Do 7 Smm) wd IHEEB(M353) 2 £.75%3.7 7 mm) x5
© B 5
2l © (I w

(e 2xe5x23mm) x4 Linkage ball C(M3x3)
IREEC (MBI o 4.75x 1 TEmim) x2

@ D:- e _

Socket screw
BEAREEINVD Smm) x4

© (|

Socket button head screw
4 (B 7S R VB 2mm) 2

© |

Washer
Ho(e3nad B0 3Imm) x 2

©

Collar
EEEEHEE 43xed Bl Emm) x 2 sieiin eI
b —~ - _.-._..

60HH3A |

-,

F@ [ —

Socket collar screw
EEM T EEEEEIMIEI2mm) ¢ 1

M3 Nut
IMZRHERE x 1

© (w

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
BEEECIM3G) ¢ 47511, TBmM) x 2
. 5

y

finkage ball C[M3x3)
475,11 76mm

| &C%UTEH

- | Already assembled by factc
- | Before flying, please che
- |the screws are fixec

TREELL

Linkage ball C{M3x3)
IRIRCIMEGE)
47511 Femm

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight
AFLERBRF3CRAT

B3R B30T

Washer
=]
4 3ng 4840 3mm

Socket button head screw
EEEAS R
M3 =1 2 mm

I

Mixingarm(L)

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.

45 8 5 T B o B 45 R MR T4 3 (IR 1)

g Q@@t@ —

o ‘h_-_ﬂ-
e

Approx. 133mm
ppﬁ'ﬂﬂﬁmm

ga-::kg_t cél!gar SCrew
i

=
=7,

o #

&

S5

Main shaft
T
4 B 10X 177 3mm

4 758 T T mm [ —_—

Bearing Washer
B o
4 3% 7 3mm ¢33 e d B0 3mm
Socket button head screw
EEEMSEER :
W31 2mm
Collar
EEREIAE
a3xad.Bxl Smm
)
Bearing
Metal washout base W=
i AL & 2% ¢ 5x2.3mm
Radius arm Socket screw
Radiusiiig EREFA R
W vErmim




60HZ1 |

O I ——

Linkage rod(A)
A o 1 98 iy 2

Socket screw

B S A U i
I3 B mm

Metal head stopper
i W F 5 B o B
3 33:9.26mm

O i

Linkage rod(C)

| EHR(C) 2 2.5F Imm x 2

60HZ1A |

O 1

Ball link For linkage rod(C)

ERIE 4 BR(O)ER

60HZ1A |

feo<am)

Ball link
EFE 8

L

60HH1A |

e,

-

© [

Socket screw

EEAEESMIBmm) x 1

Linkage rod(C)
Approx. B9mm x 2
HUS(C)EnE9mm x 2

%

Mixingarm(U) {
LREY V&
]

Mixingarm|L
'Fﬁﬁ-‘g ot

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
57 e Y % < 4 2 P R T4 3 AR )

2

Tlmm

Effect of Adjustme

: Negative Delta:

Decrease maneuver response speed

uver response speed
a: Recommended setting

Linkage rod(A) 2mm

Approx.31mm x 2
EE A3 Imm e 2

garm(U)
BT, 4]

e

Mixingarm(L)
TREERAAL

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight

Al : [E=EIER - IRENFR AR i e r =
A2 TEARSISRORE : RIEEE ASLABREESFEC AR B EERF 0T
A3: I-EMES - BERTREEE B3| B0 T BHABFERS0RAT
Approx. 133mm Approx. 133mm
#91.3.3m H133mm
|" o
® ®
f
/K /
3K Flybar paddle 3K Flybar paddle
FEr I B

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
BR TSR REES -

8




60HB3A

L

©  (m

Socket button head screw
FEEAMEIRHMIBmm) x 2

Installation to middle ' e — :
hole position. 60HM1 =) P —

ties i Y P B 3,

Frame mounting block
BEeEEY

- ™y Motor -

HBEREIEE

Socket screw E
EEASERSMIA0mmM) x4 Mator mount

©) |

M4 Washer
M3 (¢ 3 e8xlmm) x 4

)
]

LI

M4 Set screw

Motor pinion
ear mount
TR R

Frame mounting

block it
IR B EER o

Socket button head screw ~ “-.
L R ~ (
WExEmm -

4

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

CHENREREREDIRIC @R

CF Bottom plate

) fid i B e
Set scrleuwl] hmﬁamgasher WM
g;%?ﬁttum plate A L e M i) 2 $ 3xa Bxlmm
. 2 Me inion gear
Socket screw %éi-ﬂ: e
ﬁgﬁﬂr’?ﬁ%ﬁﬁ:‘ﬁ %ﬁxf’&#ﬁmﬁ
f : |:| ™ ' ™
Canopy mounting bolt
Socket collar screw IR B (D E T
EEA RS R MIGmm)x16 (M3xE x26 mm) x4
© [ iium (o
Socket screw Socket button head scre
T S B R MR VG B mpid x2
{M3x@rmm) 5
L s
head screw
Bearing e X2
Eigt_fl 1956 Beari
Socket collar screw Ll il 3earing
BEA D ER b £ 7 ¢ B 1 20 dmim) ] y
M3Brmm
Frame mounting bolt
yEEE
~ * sb x5 4mm
Main frames(R)
B 5 R 15T ‘\‘!ﬁ
2mm gy
e Socket button
b Main shaftblock . head screw
e EHERE L M3LL 25
4 e 9 Wl S o2
“Rear frame mounting s
beSen %
Bearing cREsEEA ; o) c:g_!(~
¥ : i,f’!f o N Mo
#bxe: 1t Rear frame mountl 2|l fi 2
block(L) : /' Front canopy

THBSEEN

Zmm

BEASDESNE
W13 wErmm

2 mounting bolt
MARBETE

Gx28mm

)

ocket collar screw

einforcement

plate(R)
BN

Socket screw
;:.1 e

Reinforcement plate(F)
RHEER

ﬁ::u“;tﬁgipji canopy mounting bolt.

Socket screw A BEE SE RN e iR - VG B mmE T

Install reinforcement plate,
and fix in place with M3x6mm
hex screwsandfront

AR A ET RS BT -

9



Main frame assembly key point :
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames Main shaft

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check =N o i iain frames aqully
if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket TETERAIRTE

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :

please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowiy tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
MEBRNELELE -

FRERAEIAEEHE  NAETHET _HRBEREZLTED

HRAE  EMERUEARKESE BHEE BERG Chsss sixffas - $ g dnnams

FRIBBREERTOIESEREBERESRH - EERRE \

ROWNERCTIEEBRERED -

600NG1 | | 60HB4 | . 60HB4A | | 60HB3A |

F e ™ Lig BN
©  [jowm |[©  O® © [ © [
Socket button head self tapping

Socket screw

Socket screw SCrew T (314 9 Socket collar screw
EVEPT 7 SR A (M3x12mm) x 4 2 EE TS BB (T38mm) x 1 i g S 073704 1 424 (VG 2

(i
Socket button head self tapping
sSCrew
M3 Washer 2 SR 7T S TR A (T 3K 2mm) x2
M35 E {2 3x 2 8xlmm) x 4 p i

© mm

M3 Set screw
W3 1 B SR 3 xdrmm) x 4
L

Canopy spacer

HEESE5E &

od Bxe11:22mm

-

Socket collar screw|
[ SEE U I ER A

Socket button head
self ing screw A
T3xEmm -

Socket button head™ & 7|
self tapping screw

Eﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁglﬂﬁ?ﬁ]
T3x12mm

Sackgt SCrew
Wi

Canopy support
WmEETEE
23%e5%06,54T 3mm

= Hex mounting bolt
WS

Receiver mount
B

Battery .-i) ¥

release latch

it F3C Landing skid
F3C =

200%61.25mm

M3 Set screw o
NE Lk SR ST G
WiZxdmm e e ~,

M3 Washer
M3EE 5
o3xeBrimm

Socket screw
ﬁ;ﬁ%}'iﬂﬂﬁﬁ Skid oi
wl2mm | Ipe
Bz g% B
o9x294mm
g]ki %ng'%e ﬂ"d B kﬁgﬂ?gg skid nut
Battery release latch . e Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
installation illustration , lock when fixing a metal part.
SERIZETEE A R E R SRR S )

10




60HZ3 DS610 Digital Servo: ' AF§|¥ a little amount of T43 thread
S 1.1520 15 standard band 11520 ;s w5 , Lock when fiing ametal part
- I i : L o ;
. ‘~ 2.Stall torquelss =7 - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V) alitin i L LG L
(o ~ 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) 3.Motion speed/gn{Fit st =g.ggsec:gg_{g.gbﬂ
IR EA(M2x3 5) (4.7 558.18mm) x 2 B : .08sec/60 (6.0V)
4.Dimension/=< :40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
5. Weight : 52,
@m eightl== 29
Socket button head self
tapping screw
FEHASBEERET2.6x12mm) x4 &CAUTIOH Ds610 Servo
= D5610/E 55 58
@ ﬂ 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A) ggﬂﬁg;gg SAEkaim LI
M2 Nut Flybar system uses outer hole(B) '
MRS x 1 3G T M R B EPILA)
EESRAHEENNB)
(Do
Use the outer hole
Socket button head screw =
4 FEE (PR R (M2 51 2mim) « 8 WA A

o

Linkage ball A{M2x3.5)
IFERAIM3.5)
& 47553 18mm

SERV o plate
47 B IJ—L
: R i

Socket butten head
self tapping screw

socket button head screw
I PR SRR

fm.ﬁriy

IFEEAM2:3.5)
4 4. 758 18mm

DS650 Servo
DS G50E e 38

Servo plate
THEBER

' : Servo arm Sacket button head
) A EEE

‘ self tapping screw
! FEERSEBNESR

TZ.6x12mm

DS650 Digital Servo:

1.1520 ;s standard band /1520 ¢ s =58
2.Stall torquelw = m7 - 4.0kg.cm(4.8V)
5.0kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speedi®iritz :0.068sec/60 (4.8V)
0.048sec/60 (6.0V)
‘4.Dimension/= 7 :40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
| 5.Weight/=g - 56g

11




Recommend sanding the marked position as below 60HB3A 60HZ3
illustration with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) -
to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut. 7 il )
RIS TR RIETE - EA800-1000KIEITE - TMWLBT RIER © | [m @
TR - ’
_ Socket collar screw Shortlinkage ball A(M2X3
Waterproof abrasive paper | BEAABEERRMIGm) 4 B EAMZCH o 4.F5x1[3.5mm]] X2

©

@ m—

Longlinkage ball A(M2X3)
FEEREEAMZN ) o 4. 7521 8mm) x2

i

Socket button head self
tapping screw
4 E FEP 7 A R AT 2.6 X1 2mm) x 8

©

" A
CAUTION
F =
&cnurmﬂ
Make sure the motor mount b

is fully fasterned before fastern
the motor pinion gear mount.

T il

3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)

Motor
iz

0 kage ball. You can
Metal rm ' iththe long Iml-:agg
cmomes " Linkage ball A - o B2l when iting

EREEA (M2 3)

nly use short
{&4.75x13 5mm)

using inner hole A.

ﬁﬁﬂ}tﬁ A RARERFHALEFHA
[ERIAFAN - ERZRIBEDA

Socket button head
self tapping screw
YEFRS SR
T2 5 2mm

Servo plate
El b A

Use the outer hole
BN

Linkage ball A

EFELAIM2X3)
¢ 4. 7513 5mm

% DS610 Servo o A A
% DSB 10438 38

Socket collar screw
EEF7 S EERHEMIEmm

DS610 Digital Servo :

1.1520, s standard band /1520, s Esis&
2.Stall torquefsEtian - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)

O.‘ ) 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speed/mfre : 0.10s5ec/60 (4.8V)
: 0.08sec/60 (6.0V)
; ﬁpﬂlv a little amount of T43 thread 4.Dimension/R v : 40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
lock when fixing a metal part. 5. Weight/s 5 : 52.29
ki S W i AR G )

12




r ™, I" My -~ e ™,
©  (jm ow O | |
Socket button head screw Linkage ball B Washer ] age,g‘;,ﬂ { Ball link
HEEATEIRMIEmM) x4 EBOERS I ISOTIE BN G isann | AT & S | 600 1% x 2 )
Bearing Socket screw Washer
30 3x0 To3mm) x 2 BEATARHMLGmm) X1 WU Cofixn f20 Sowm) K2 W
. o F 8
S : I]]]I] ' @ ﬂ Please fasten the elevator
it P Elevator ball link Washer R o oAl

L AEERRE Eﬁl(nhaﬁ.ﬁxﬂ.ﬁmm}% | EEE s ERER AR

O

Collar
AEESEIEE
(a3xqg 42l Emm) x2
Linkage raod(D)
Approx. 47mm x 1

EER(DE T mm x

Control shaft collar
HEMS EE 5646 3x1 4 5mm) x1
. J

W ae

* With elevator control lever
L4/ assembly pressed against
,f’ the control shaft collar,

Zmm

Logo on thie

tighten the assembly y A\ , |
with M4 set screw. LA )
HETHEEREMEEEE 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)

AN ZUR R E .

ar system uses outer hole(B)
R &R R ERAUA)
Tl Rt A B

Elevatorlever
HBEHDEE

Collar

AEREHENEES
a3 dxl Emm

Washer sparefor
’ gap adjustment
L A—" \Washis MMREEEL
CAUTION || b =1k %;;xﬁﬁnm}
2.0 e (o 50 g7 x0.5mm)
Please adjust linkage iy Washer

rod D so that servo

'ﬁ.pﬁly_ a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

WSS RERERARTG B

13



60HT1 |

i T
Tail boom mount(R)
Hex mounting bolt = EEEEED
A EERE )
i .- Bearing
w5 i 825 o dx o Fxdmim) x 2
& 4% e Fxdmm

(e

Front drive gear Socket button head self

assembly

tapping screw
NABENEE: o 4 S TP T A WA (T2 Bmm) x2
... Bearing ©
Ay R
‘( o 12x ¢ 18xdmnf=3
Z\LY ) Umbrella gear case(R)
: o BEEREE D)
ol e TR ¢ 155x¢ 19x525mm
= Bearing
i % 50 12x 9 18xdmm) x2
Umbrella gear case(L) " /
BT EEECE
2 188xg 19%52 . 5mm

. self tapping screw
Tail boom mount(L T I R
REDEETD = %[%ﬁﬁ;ﬁaﬂgﬁﬁ
ssembling Umbrella Gear :
ase hote to push the gear
end at a fixed position,
1ake sure the gears mesh
ith each other smooth.

.q%%ﬁﬂﬁﬂlﬁfﬁi B

p Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
| OBREERES AR G

i B
Socket screw A, Tailumbrella gear
enalealip Ry B e ' : 5 MERAE Bearing Socket screw
4 o : i SR 012. &x18x10mm x 1 E&(o5x010xdmm) x2  BEASERHROMGmmE
iﬁl;\e drive tail unit . T P i -
7x53 AR
418227 x53mm . e o™ *n M3x6rm
S .
~~

Bearing
B3 e
4 12% 4 18xdmm \"‘-\_./f

Tail umbrella gear

EEEERe
¢ 21 Zx2d. 65mm

. Metal plate (R
By T?alhl uiq'lilgrella gear ‘ 4 %ﬂ%,ﬁpﬂ?ﬁe{ )
= EEeE =
S ¢12.deF13:-c1'i:lmm ..""/ 40,31 3.5mm
i Tail rotor shaft assembly
Socket screw o =
BEA RS -
WExEmm
Bearing

Socket screw & 5x e 10xdmm

EEAS R
WEx20mm Metal plate (L)
R aliE
40.2¢14.5mm

14




| 60HT2 | A Benting amealpar.

; \ T enER R aReRER AR ERE)
I
:I : : ollar screw
Socket screw Linkage ball A
B A R (M3 B mm) x 2 L;EA?[?E ¥3.5)( & 47558 18mm) x 1 BEE R (M2xBmm) (F Z3Imm) x 2
| || ” f—‘\m___.,
Qliar screw -
@ I: THIIm 2 Rk (M2 xBmm) (F = 4.3mm) x2 LTl Ao

ilg AT
Socket collar screw @ |:| /
EEA S EEREMISmm) x 1 Collar A “]
EEIFTREEA ¢ 2xe3xdmm) x 2
e

Thrust bearing @ |] Ch

: Socket collar screw
IEHEEE S a5 o 1 0ndmim) 52 Washer gnkah%eﬂbﬁallﬁ_ﬁ i ; BEA R EE R
@ :l 5 ¢ 3x0 45:0.3mm) x 2 FERAM2:2 5)( @ 4.75xT7 18 mm) x M3x16mm

- @ Socketscrew
BEH“EH i I 57 o R
= 450 g 10xdmm) x Bearing Chitar W3 mm
@ " B a3xe B2 5mm) x 2 EEp e 4 Txe 833 5mm) % 1 % Washer

Fwa
@ D e3xe8xmm
il : CAUTION
W {4 3x eBxlmm) x2 Collar :
] RANTEERS. Besring S:e

: X g mim| X L

M4 Set screw BF(aTxe11:3mm) x2 “ﬁ%?{f?aﬁén? n thrust bearing.

i s sl xdmm) x 1 { . E:.

;ﬂll_ ng}ﬂbeg crank sleeve e,

{ .qu;.d.?'f_.?mm}xl RESE(eBxe T17 . 6mm)xi

-
FHEEL Tail rotor holder
g R EIREEE

Tail rotor holder
FEFER oo

&C%ﬂ Tgﬂ

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to 1L =
avoid damages while maintenance or repairs. $2% ¢, 3 xdmm Sy
HITEWAER - HERASOTOMMEERS I - BRI ARIEH ==y | &y (5= Tail rotor hub
S mREN LSRN - LE% DREEEE T 2N - et ) i%ﬂm

] mim

Bearing

4 5% 10xdmm

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail

fix it, please apply a little 4T ]
[P BAE THE 3 e S e ) LG GOHTzA
: : e 3
Assembling Umbrella Gear: Pl
the geartothe end at a1 @ I: 111}
sure the gears mesh wit = S
-3 g = ocket collar screw
FEHAE BB NEBIEED - L 18 . BT Ra B M Ber) X2
. il
M3 Nut
1
w7 % 11:3mm NS s
Bearing holder b ¥,
ERiERERE
Bearing .
Slide shaft == Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)
EBEE eTxe11:3mm  EEANDGE E) 4 4.75:7.18mm
2 Washer
W
é’/ g3 e 4.8x0.3mm
Collar Collar
ERNEHEEE REMDHSER
#3xg 4.9x5mm \@ o7 Brod 7 x6.2mm
Metal tail control arm .
il S MRS =
Bearing
Lo
3% 3 B2 Smm

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
IR EEA MEX3 5)

a3x g 4.8 3mm
Socket collar screw
B REERS

M3 5mm

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

RE 2R HEE oo riih MR IER Nrs AR @ENRIA -

15




Already assembled by factory, When assembling into the tail boom, please When assembling the tail boom,
please note to check again. apply some oil on the surface, to make it please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
CE R - BBEUBTHER - smooth during the assembling and keep it ARSI HERS ¢5.1BEN
vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.
M3 Nut WARER - ARFLEWED - LUFRTIEEN S0
MASE 53 ERlE BREBIRREEE - RERHIRE-
T

Socketscrew i
B WA AR P
W31 2mm

: Socketcollar screw
4 BEANAEZERR .

. M3x22mi
Tailmqrqgr%tggl guide ° ‘
- 3 BI‘GEHEE =
i .. 785mm wa%l;ga : 3K CF Horizontal
i : & 3% 4 8x2mm stabilizer Vertical

= Kl e stabilizer mount
S B HEEEE
; Stabilizer mount
(Upper)
- PEHEECE
: Socket collar sc

UL  aERrARERR
Maxz_z‘njm

Eﬁiﬁ&m -

t=. M3 Specialty
washer

Y M3EEES

& I T2 mm

HFEHEETE
M3 Washer

M3iES
& Ju a4 Sxlmm

Tail boom brace set
EEEENE

Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape :
(Thickness 0.03~0,05mm) l
to avoid the mount slipping. . 60 H TSA
R AT ARSI 0.03-0.CConf®) Carbon tail pushrod p ~
SEEE - gh-ETEe - b
Socket self tapping screw
e BEAEE S E (4]0 x1
AES e
: Bearing
ﬁﬁf‘;ﬂtﬂﬂ#}:guﬂg&u&e E \ 87 o Bxo 14xdmmy | B
and cause unusualfik Collarscrew
Saeeses s N vt 2| | 6OHT2 60HT1A |
EERRENTNE
O | © I m|[© [
; Socket collar screw Socket screw
ma?.;g%f&%f lﬁ:‘éﬁm}" ¥ 2 (B8 4 ) 75 R B I (M3 x22mim) x 2 B B TR SRRV 1 2mim) x4
M3 washer Socket screw M3 Specialty washer M3 Nut
| GO0iITE: x2 WEEFT eI Bxlmm) 22 EEfA7TREEEVZEmmM) x 2 IR W3R SR Sl ¢ 3% BxZmm) x 2 )| MBaEamE <4 )

Tip to fix the torque tube BBV HEELIER

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause the
bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached torque tube
mount helperto press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

éﬁuﬂ)iCﬁﬁﬁmmlﬁlEEE@?ﬂmr EBCALBRENGBEMERWREE - BAEEAN  EEDHR2ENE
FEHNAN VBB EERES DN ABETRENEEOFRTES -
Torque tube mount helper

il bioom Bearing Qil Neutral point (PVC packing tube)
ey iﬂiﬁ o i of torque tube HRETEES e
35mm \ ::> o 8xe @ e T Eﬁgﬂmﬁ
T E——— el b i ''''''' - i b FITT 7,0
£ —-—-————ﬁ; ———————————— A e — fo T =
R i S, ) L LLL LI

| i ; ; ‘11%
Tube ﬁront Tube end
B B

- - " Torque tube bearing holder
Spray Silicone oil inside the tail boom o g INM 3~7eM  ggm sy
BHETE® : ol ©14% 520 7x13mm

16




T L 60HB3A | 60HT1A |

i Hﬁﬁmﬁ*‘:ﬁlﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂhﬁﬂﬂl - o -,
Socket screw Socket screw
EIEP S ER M3x 2rm) x 2 HEIM SRR M Orm) x12
© | (o
M4 Washer Socket button head screw
MATE S]] 4 3% 4B mm) x2 IR RIS ) 1 )

Tail boom fixing screw
Socket screw | | EEEERE
EERP R

HEAT R
31 0mm

GOH B 5 Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
check the concentricity of the bearing. Then apply some

glue evenly on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid the

bearing stuck or heavy load at one side and cause slip.

T O MR LR T o a LIPS R

vy, Autorotation tail drive gear set

oy, BOORT AUEEEEIFERHE(131T)
Bearing X
B (0 12% o 18xdmm) x

" A &2.5 holes of the slant main gear.
: . W A RS GBI EE 0 2. 53
One-way bearing A ) g CMNC Slant thread
FRMEL y g Bl i) N 2 main drive gear
V- = | 1 S SEHRE(112T)
I'é'lain qel;gr case
&cmfl ON iil
ol One-way bearing shaft

Already assembled by factory. Eaﬂ% ™

Before flying, please check i 9% ¢ 1234 Tmm
Washer the screws are fixed with glue. -
O EF D) ¢ 11.5x ¢ 18x0.8rmm) x 1 L gﬁ% 5 E—:’[&ﬁ R

= Flat head self tapping screw  3211Ng
ybea ' i o 12x¢ 18xémm
One-way bearing shaft Flat head self ta? ing screw Submm
| R E 4 9x ¢ 12334 Tmm)X1 I 7 P B AR 4T3 xBrmm) X6

17



lock when fixing a metal part.

,_ Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
G ERR G RER EFERTG @ RE)

Socket collar screw
HEFRASREER S
M2 A mm

M4 Nut

i

~ﬁa
“‘iﬂ!’f}}ﬁ

3 ..'--_H"- =, -

Linkage rod(D)
Approx. 44mm x 2
imig( DEnddmm ¥ 2

AN

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(0.5)

EE: SWeE05)
o 12%a 1650 5mm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(0.3)
5 s =lEE 03 o101k 140 3mm

@

S, Before fastening the M4 set screw,
ﬁ make sure the motor pinion gearis
>~ contacted with the bearing in the
1 motor gear case downward.
| Wik EEA T IRE Tk E e A -

EHEMAL R R EEEE -
© =
U ,
@ ML LHTTTITTIT

S © [ —

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, pleasetighten it

blade holder and result in danger.
AR INEMETIE SR ERT - SRS TR TS - ROENIE -

firmly, but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main ||

i

Mo

600 =iy

600D Blade ~ 60HH1A I

i

Main Blade Fixing Screw
e R

Socket collar screw
[ 5P 7 B 1 (MM 25 ) o 2

il

M4 Nut

MARHEIRIE x 2

60H

32mm 18mm ok
FUEIpE R 1

i

18 x 1

60HHS3

Main shaft spacer(05) Spare part:

=M 5 (0.5) Main shaft spacer(0.3)
(o 12xe 160 5mm) x 1 BS Wm0

(o 10.1%0 1430 3mm) x 1

e, -

- 60HZ1 |

O W [

Linkage rod(D)
#12(D) (0 1.96:32mm) x 2

Socket screw
e ER A R =R

WS 0mm
CNC Main drive gear set
CNC=mwmi8 M3 Nut
_ _ M3 R E
60HZ1A
I----""----_
([@lemm)
Ball link
imiEEn x4

18



7.Battery installation illustration stzer=8

Batteryinstallation illustration T HhLETEE
: Press this latch to allow the

battag to slide out along the rail.
Please fix the 2 batteries on the E%%m%ﬁ%?ﬁ'ﬂﬁ?ﬂ R L
batterymountevenly.
FELBFEBEERTERE -
Hook and loop tape Battery mount

BHhBER

&HU‘TIUH Battary
it =

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rail until a "click” is
heard to make sure the batter%mnun‘ting glate is latched
HENEEREESLENEN B8 RE &8 ETHEEREAFSE.

L L 7

| =

'F:

8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION %IHEREEEEE% /

ead locj gyro GP780
e GP 780

Option equipment!
[

Battery of receiver =~ Hook and looptape e _
By

Hook and loop tape
(hocked)
[ tapatealiyg

Battery mount
St EE ]

Battery
&t

Hook and loop tape
BEAT o




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC #ili8:28RBECRE

Option equipment

Battery serial connector
EhEEEE

BrushlessESC

PHOENIX ICEHV 80
FRBIES PHOENTX ICE HY B

Battery
B
Gptign equipment

oo

Receiver

15T 82

Option equipm ent
HRE G

BAMIETR

10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #m=zs

Canopy
BES

Canopy mounting bolt
BRESEEER

Canopy nut

Canopy protector RAFEEER
BESERN

20



ax

nEcEE

s

&%

M

=)
=
O
3
T
72
>
=l
=
-
=
Ll
=
o
=
O
LLI
=
14
-
O
1]
-
.
-—
=

Head locj gyro GP780
retiis GP 780

Brushless ESC

PHOENIX ICEHV 80
ERIIEE PHOENTY ICE HY BO

JLalsaly

6A External BEC
Receiver sl iEDnic
HEL B3R

HITEC - FUTABA 6CH receiver wiring
HITEC.FUTABA 6CHESINBESRTRE

Aileron -
£7 1 RIR é
ﬁ_u.__n.__ lﬁ .t
Elevator TR

ik ez IO

Throttle

: ESC

A % &M

Rudder

Sk ”-@“ —| Regulator
CH4

Piteh H
oo R |
oltage stop down for tail serve 5.1 valts.
EEEMEINED. 1 VEREEE 2R
6-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX héli.
You will need the fdlowing channels at a minimum: Thrdttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CH6) and Gyre{CH5) contrdls.

FENFANEUT R EINET] | RENER R BAUSRERE BT AP - SRR - AHER -
BUEE EAEDEN « IR RIRE R TR0 58 S5 SRR BUPE ER S (CHb) BEREE (CHE) -

PTG ) pe— \\g
Carbon Tail Control Rod Assembly
626mm x 1
EERE ERIEE 626m x 1
658mm
629mm
1 receiver wiring
TNSEsTEE
CH1
Oy~ 1 =] CH2
kr ok O] —
s =

CHS
T — AL 1

M w— ALY 2

Elevator = -
CH3 T channel
receiver

Rued o )
ror A “w_m_r rrd = 8 CaniF i

nIn _n...u._uu_
Gain n_._mm.mmm-.
Pitch %.W BERE
e : foltage'step down for tail serve 5.1 volts.
EEERGEES. IVEEBERE

7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX heli.
You will need the following channds at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.

CEMEOD I 380 BB | -RE BTSSR MA0MEBE K « IF 3P - TIEME - Higk -
B FRAEEN Mol Y AR R 8 SERA SRR BUME SR8 (ALK 2) BB (AUX 1) =

21



12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT

(IffeS e R Al

/4

ALIGN

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
IR ERE R &R eE 12 LRECEIRENTETERE -

JR Transmitter/Servo

JRIEIZ 2R E A ISR R

Aileron:CH2 |: Pitch:CHE Positions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, After assembling

WL | #RERCle as phato (Ncte:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
mode)}, pull threttle stick (pitch) upward, If one swashplate
serve (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
(REW) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three serve

Pitch:CHE|: Aileron: CH2 Elevator:CH3 move dewnward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CHS en

Bi6:Cis | BIBE:CE e the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions

of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of

SWASH CHZ and CH3.
CH? - CHADI G A0 « (B iss CEE B im0 120%
nn e S R R R S0

ettt A R R R B
ﬁ%@g%éétﬁ » Bl GeET R BT A0 0 - [CHREEE SWASH CH2 -~ CH3

FUTABAHITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HITECiE =525 e E IR FRBIR

Positions of CH1 - CHE a thangeable, After assembling

Aileran:CH1 | Pitch:CH&
k-l ARER CHE as phato (Note:Set the ter under CCPM 120 degrees
"""""" mode), pull throttle stie ) ard. If one swashplate
servo (of two servos) m d, adjust reverse switch
(REW) o smitter to upward. If three serve
PFitch:CHE | : Aileron:CH1 oV - +-) of SWASH CHE en

d. When the actions
ast travel values of

Ve 2 T GERhE s

% . rm‘{a-:m% L S0
SWASH CH5 FTISs UIE B + (bl
BRER 2 A0S - EEIEE SWASH CHT < CH2

B :Ci6 |IEBE:CH

. . v
13 ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING RESSEROTBEERE  ALIGN I//

Recommend to choose Head Lo
gain switch on the transmitter a
connect to BEC power fi
and the helicopter. T
must be correctly

BRI R
| TAIL NEUTRAL SE

After setting Head Lock'mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail
pitch assembly is'as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim.

EERTAEARSRE PitchP AT EERLE - BE Pitch®H@RED
BB R P >

dt Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the
dllock mode. The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting,
ng- Note: When turn on BEC power, please do not touch tail rudder stick
tail servo arm and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly
2 of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting.

A 1 - 1 oy LB a = »
Prg APt oA e d R B et ISR T S et

[ HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [EIZEiEFELHEE |

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
the gyro to"REVERSE".

RRREAELDOES:E BEFEEEEEETR  EQRESEZIEE
EIE kRGBS RREBR L ETETRE BEIELE -

Mididle tail I

pitch assembly.
EEP itchiEREE O

Trim direction for

tail servo horn.
G EIZIES D

Tail moving direction
EREESE

Tail case sct
EeEmia

Tail serve horn
REEEEE

22



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iemezesssnpise ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —&miTas
+12’{%-"—""“' = GENERAL FLIGHT
o Ay — : —RRTEL
Throtile Fitch
P i
| 5| REaE +12
li" o = E0%~ SFEHoVErNg \,
Stick position at high/Thiottle100%/Pich+12 3| rerme +9
BN EE SBPII00%/ Pitchl
2 a0%
4{* ''''' _— 1 0% Low gﬁr:-eed Gt
+5 TS
100% B A AR R AN R R R AR A AR AR :
H : LDV s—
TF ot ooty B a0l

Stick position at v&ring.l'ThruﬂIE B60%~ 654/ Pilch+&
EIR R SBPI60R-65%/ Pitches”

v £ 5 S ——

n = Py ,
Stick position at low/Throtile 0%/ Pitch0~-2° [ . e e x
IR BPI0%/Pitch (-2 T Uil

3D FLIGHT 30t 62t ['IDLE 1:5PORT FLIGHT |
: Throtile Pitch
- p9 e
+17 5 100 10~ +12°
~ Fi | T3%
3 70% +5
2 To%
1 BO% -5

A B

?’ﬂ% TP TP

I | I i
1 2 3 4 J
Throttle Curve(Simple Asrcbatic Flight)

g . eh T B IS
T5: Dot o O ety 8,555 ! [IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Stick position at middle/Throttle 83%/Pitch 07 Throtil Pitch
ISR BPI85H/P itch O e i
E— 5 " 17

\“ 3 85% Middle o
s
100 Middle i
3 100%ch 0
1 richr 42"

= i.r_. -0. et i J=is
Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12"
HEARAIEE /BP9 008/ Pitch-12°

1.Fitch range: Approx 26 degrees,
2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
&EMTIGH and poor motor performance,
£ B | 3.Settingthe throttleto provide a higher speed is preferable to ; i
increasing the pitch too high. I | I |

1. 4896 (Pitch) 8BITIEHN 26" 5 1 2 3 4 5
2 BAIDIRE  SENE DRRTIEE . Throttie Curve(2D Flight)
3. RNES LSS EENEEDL, BN IRIe AR E - REMTRIEPIER

23



15.RCM-BL600MX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCERE®N#ESER Ay IGGN I//

BATTERY @itt - ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 3300mAh

Motor Pinion Gear Main Roter Elade Fitch Q;me Throttle Curve RPM approx.
LEET HRERILHE e e A PR ERRBEAN

Hover o +5° 13 0ra0/65/85/100% 1760

600mm Carbon a0 14 g% Middled 2500

13T Fiber Blades
SO0 BT 1ER ldle 0 236 2720
1004100/100/100/100%
12 58 2470

NOTE: Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.

i - SEESUGE SRR AR BRI RIS - FEEMEX SRR EEFBRERTERENTY - REP LRIRMDIEEBREMOVSES -

RCM-BL600MX 510KV MOTOR RCM-BL60OMX 510KV #5532

Specification f;

KV 510KV(RPMIV) Input voltage B AER| DC11.1~50.4V
Stator Arms 12 Magnet Poles HIEES | 10

Max continuous current BAFEER | T5A Max instantaneous current BAEMER | 125A(Ssec)
Max continuous power B AREIDE | 3300W Max instantaneous power RHEMhE | 5500W(5sec)
Dimension R | Shaft 6x45x59mm Weight EE| Approx.340g

Hlustration EETEE

Rﬁd Red* &l DC Power
o DCEIR
Brushless =
L— " "Motor Ejé'e
MRl 5 Black Th{g:f:l :i\sr;?}“al
% =
BFS AR IR

The motor rotates in different direction with differentbrand ESCs. Ifthewrongrotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREGREFEREN[TELZDIOAEALE SHEDBOBEN - HHREENSFTRIENERIMNEHENT -

24




16. 6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL 645+ 5\BECEEFER84

@Inputvoltage: DC7.4V 2¢cell Lithium battery S B OC 7. AV 2CELLEER
@Output voltage: DC5.8V OHETEDC5.8V

$Max. Continuous Current: 6A $ENEENEER 6218
@Integrated power switch and voltage indicator m eter & 52D R R M R TS I
@Utilizes alineardesign, resulting in no interference to the receiver. QIREMEE - MTFREBEHBODE
®Includinga5A 5.1Vtwo-way step-down Voltage Regulator @ iI5A 5.1 VEE I [ S

®Size: 60x34x15mm O R T 60x34% 15mm

@®Weight: 31g(including wire set) OER:Jlu=IRM)

WIRINGILLUSTRATION:

Caonnecta 5.1V two-way step-down valtage regulatar between the gyro and the rudder serva.
BIFTER

5.1V SEEhT S E RS E R R R RAR AR 88 2 A8 -

Red light 743 Empty
Orange light 4212 7.6V

Green light {55 7.8 Po
Green light pall
Green i - JJ
Full
AY 3
BATTER ‘rcqli_l o L a8 7.4V
CcH é; - Lithium Battery
; CH F BEEl
Receiver -B6 X .:
1 cHs E REGULATOR &
CHE )
CHT
Step-down
Rudder servo o P
FEit A 5
1. Auto-detecting vo ive-light array is illuminated, the battery is fully charged.
When the voltage low 7. lights will be turned off. Use caution, the battery can only be safely used for a single flight. When only thered
light is on, the ba ge is drai ust be fully recharged before use. Do not attempt to operate the model during this ¢condition!
2. Some servos suc ba dels 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servos are not capable of handling 6V. Please connecta
5.1V two-way ste ator to avoid the servo damaged. IFyou are using a servo that can accept6Y input, the regulator is not required.
3. When using a sp ith BEC output, you must remove the red wire of BEC output on the speed controller.
4. If the receiver do e enough channels or an available socket, you can use a Y-type servo hamess to share any channel with an existing connection.

% %@%ﬁ;ﬁjﬂ?ﬁim BSEARBOESUBRRETERRE - REeBEr RBRERET © RO FEE?. oV CRIEMERER) - MYRmEn
3; JeitRE
W Rl . MORERIIESRTEv S ERE - FEEETFER |
2. BMp o= AREE R « Futaba 9241, 9251, 9263, 9954, 9255, 02664 - ML MLGVE INETE S BSOS A T RIF - FLUE AL MLe0E IS B DK, (VIR - # BEMMIEE | BEREFSVIEA

B0f2 M RIR A R AR
3. = HoECHd 2RSS - TTRIES o0 eI alRaiR )
4 ERURERSHOSEIENG - TUEEEM Y LR B REROT—AE - BRSMNE 0 WRTOAN —EEE Y gL -

MOTE: When fixing the wire, please do notovertighten to avoid the connector come off or thewire broken when the helicopter rotates (vibration);
do not operate inrainormoisture environmentto avoid the electric parts shortcircuitand damaged.

HE: EEREROASRENR LEFAMEOREEDEAERERINE  SEENOEEARNRRTER  DEENBHABMNRAE

17.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL GP780sHREs\PesRiBHaEE A ER0A ALIGN I//

Features ERFE

@ Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines {S.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@ Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction and force, as well
as unintended yaw induced by helicopteritself during flight maneuvers.

@ Tailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyrofestures high sensitivity and minimal
reactiontime, fully utilizing the petential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@Suitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoor to large 90 size glow helicopters.

@ Metallic dampening plate built into bottom gyro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@Features 1520 s pulse wide and 760 ;s s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@Digital/Anal og serve switchable.

@®Reverse switch.

®Rudder servo travel limit adjustment (ATV).

@Mode switch for large/mini helicopter.

@Delay adjustment.

@ Gyro locking mode and gain can be adjusted remotely from the transmitter.

@ FES W REN T G EHME - RAAENEER - AERERREEOHY - GETIRE1E200 sERFTHEO U SEABE »
@IEEMHTCS (Active Helicooter Tail Control Svstem) TR B R BETHRIZR O LML ARSI -
A - TNEEEES - ENBILRESBTERCEEMETZEE - QEREFEIZRIDR «
ONHRFVENEAHEREELITIE - RESENE R BN RERER - £2RFE R OLIMI TREREITESHE -
B R REED - O/ pEEEHER® -
QEFHMYENSAE XL0HA - QUELNYIERIIESESWE -
OTRREENER —HAY - KBEFAELTEED - OUEEFEENRATHFNERD - LRHERERTE -

25




Sefting type Helicopter mode / DELAY
"STATUS"green A Standard 15201 5 Servo 4 Digital servo 4 Mormal rotation Laft{Right)Travel limit | Mediuny/ large heli, sultabla for T-REX 500/600/700
“STATUS™ 8 AR50 SRS ADSE{TREE ANRIEES Z(B)TER /AR MET-FEY 500/600/700
"STATUS"red Narrow band 760 1. 5 Serve Analog Servo Reverse rotation Right{Left)Travel limit | Minlf Micro hel, sultable for T-REX250/450
“STATUS™§T48 RETS0 L AR ASHEHIRAR 28 REVEZ S LHEDTER ANER/SEfREVEE EFET-REX 250/450
Sefting instruction See no. 2 in setting See no. 3 in setting Sea no. 5 in setting See no. 6 in setting See no. 8 in setting instructions
RESRA Instructions Instructions instructions instructions SBREL e

SEMELSUEH SRNESIER SEEEL SR #REELH TR

NOTE: 1. " A"Default setting - 2. Wrong hell mode will affect the performance of gyro. Do not fly before the complete setting.
B 1V ARRHEREN - 2. SROEAENREEERmNEE o ERRREWIRIT -

T-REX600/700 Standard setting T-REX600/700 R TE
STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP5

Green: 1920 : 5 Green: Digital Servo
standard band : MERNE - N ERS
BEAEE - 1520u sHH

Gmeen: Normal rotation. The_ }'ﬁT!l]S LEDc-ﬁInr oes Green: Suitable for
Red: Reverse rotation. not ind1 ing here. T-REX 80

o= IR STATUS IR R medium to |
EEMEESE ! ; z BTERIE ¢ B

EMAEE g R|IT O E ERe

Servo NOR/REV Setting Travel Limit Setting ' Fneéll_cg*??eriw#: :

{8 BT /I FEBNE KR S
- JDELAYRE =

DS/AS Setting
Bl /sEE R E

Diagram &538
Status LED y ating Ve DC 4.5~7V
REHETIE £ : umption: <80mA @ 4.8V
i i ' on Speed: +500 degrees/sec
Setup indicator %‘m _. . WA g Temperature: -20'C~65C
TBERERIETE 190 50 o s LS utton' - ing Humidity: 0%~95%
@Size: 26x25x11mm
- @Weight: 14g

®RoHS compliant

SREARE: OC 4.5-7V
OEERF: Simh 04,8V
@002 T 5008 /20
@RiEEE: -20'c-65C
QEIERE: 0%-05%
@RI 28x25x11mn

Black wire to "—" port

REsE""N OEE: 14
O FERoHSIRARE
DS 650 Digital Servo Ds 65084 {FiR 2% lllustration E&nEE
@Speed: 0.058sec /60 degrees(4.8V) Gain cn:annel i &
0.048sec /60 degrees(6.0V) Connects to gyro gain e ST R BN i
@Torque : 4.0kg.cm (4.8Y) channel on receiver
5.0kg.cm (6.0V) (CHY/AUX)

@Dimension: 40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm wﬁ%&ﬂfﬂ?iﬂﬁ

@Weight: 569 (Servo horn not included)
@1520 ¢ s (standard band)

Connects to rudder
channelon receiver

(CH4/RUDD)

85 L B
{CHA /RUEDY

OF{EEE: 0.0085ec/80 (4.8
0.04852c /80 (B.0W)

@l 4.0k, o4, 8V
5.0kg.cmiG. 0V

@R 40, 3x20, 1x360m

OTE Lol fEREA)

@520 |15 (RSN

Rudder servo
P E

Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram i #1552 :
Transmitterlype & E58ig 40 Rudderchannel on Receiver Efsi B EHT NS Gainchannelon Receiver s 8 HTEN S
JR PPM/SPCHN “RUDD" "AUX 2" or "AUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"(RUD) "CH"
JR ZPCM "RUDD" “AUX 2"

26




Gyro Installation B EfHNZE Axial direction <‘_|_‘:»

1. Utilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount the e= 90"

gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting kecation on the helicopter. ;

Ensure gyro mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources. GP780
2.To avoid drift induced by erronecus yaw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must be

perpendicular (80 degrees) relative to the main shaft. Doublk sided tape Main shaft direction
3.For installation on electric powered helicopters, the gy should be installed as far away ol e il FiHEER

from the elkectronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interference {minimum Scm).
1R REENRSEERNCES T  EEMECD EEEENES LB mmEE - tHRRTCEAERSE - SHEihE -
2. Peid i Eal K R SR IR A E ME ER0E - SRISRETNENaEEEHEY - EERES -
IEEREHHEARRBSEER SRS D BERSFNER - B2 TIEERE S -

Usage Setting Instructions EARRES R

1. Transmitter Settings: After powering up transmitter, make sure rudder subtrim is zeroed. Then power on the receiver and gyro. The gyro will go through initiglizing process
indicated by flashing LED from left to right. Do not touch the heli or transmitter sticks until initializing is complete, as indicated by a steady lit LED. A green LED indicates
gym is in AHTCS bcking mode, while red LED indicates gym is in normal mode.
Nate: The GPT80 is set to 1520 s at the factory. If 760 s servois used in 1520 s mode, rudder servo will deflect to the side and unable to center. For more
critically, the linkage red may jam and cause the serve burned out. Please folow the instruction (Usage setting 2) to change the setting if 760 1 s servo is usad.
Please ensure the following mixing functions (if availabk) are disabled or zeroed on the fransmitter.

@ ATS @ Rudderio gyro mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing & Revolution mixing

24920 2 s (standard) or 760 « s (narrow band) servo selection: GPT780 offers compalibility for two types of frame rates under digital mode.
Please sel the GPT80 to 760 mode if 7680 1 s frame rate rudder servos (such as Fulaba 59236, 59231, BLS201) are used.
Most other servos have 1520 s frame rate, and GP780 should be sef to 1520 mode if those servos are used.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When the 1520/760 indicator Iit up, you are in the servo
frame rate setup menu. Use the rudder stick on your fransmitter to select the frame rate: move the stick to left (or riahf) and STATUS led changes o green, the frame rale has
been set to 1320 5. If you want to set the frame rate to 760 s, move the stick to opposite end 3 times to make STATUS led changes lofred. (Mote: The faceplate of GP780
has the setling values listed in the corresponding areen/red letters.)
Press the SET fo confirm the current sefting and enter the next setting. The GP780 will exit setling mode if left idle for 10 seconds.
3.Digital (D5) / Analog (AS) Servo Selection: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's performance.
Fast servos are able to respond to gyro commands quickly, resulting in the speed and precision of overall system., D
semvas such as Align DS630,DS620, DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, S9253,0r other similar spe
are used, and "AS" when analog servos are used.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will b
the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: move the stick to keft (or right) and ST
opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo type is set to AS.
Warning: The use of analkg servo under "DS"'mode will result in servo failure. The GP780.g¥ros are so e at the factory. Please set the proper servo type based on
servo used.
4,Check the direcion of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter leit/right and o heli i ma rcorrect rudder direction. Servo reverse
function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Set the trag ) lon M and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to
center the rudder servo. Adjust the servo horn so it is perpendicular ’ ps) mlative iy od. T the rudder linkage kength so the tail pitch control
system is within range.
Setting Method: Press and hold the SET bulton for 2 seconds to entar
LED. Red repmsents mini micro helis green representS mediumj'la:g

780 gyro, high speed digital
t "DS" when digital servos

intil DS/AS led is I, Use
DS. Move the stickto

i IS FE IR TR AMIEIRE  RMERETETHE TSN HEERRERE
e 1% 15 IR E DU AR -+ 45 TR IR R K © 0 TR PE BRI {E JF IRE GUAR S -

GERR—-E@EED  EESMUSFRMEGRERY meRERRRELI EIAE

1SEE BB WE: SMNREE BT -
BEGDIE - EleHEDR DAL R

i GP?EGEHEﬁF’qE% 1520u s#fift - SEM

& Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Revolution mixing

2.1520u s{ iRE )EET EIESMELRE AR - ENEROREEER760 sRBGFutaba 59256 - 59251 ~6LS251) + R FIREGP7 805 i 137 GORUR =

* B RAR T 60U S CAANREGP 7B 08 E RS 2001 T, -
R0 {03 A IO HEERTE R WEHEEI2ED - LS STATUS iR MR B IS S BME POt « B°1520/760" (U RERRES RIS EBREE - J it AR SR (QM 2 RIA - FURER 2
B AR ERAESTS P0G EREEREL] 316 )i - "STATUS "R R e - BRI TER1520u sHH, BRI ERTWM7E0usHRRH - DARENEPIRERERE
73 1 4 @i - R ElE® - FEENEOusRE - (o PTENEREELEEBE/AISHFRESR STATUS R &R RNRMANER - REFMER SET RN

WA F—BRT | 0 (E 0 25 + GP7 80 £ B BERADIE R o

3. DSy {ii/ ASHALL 15 B SERRTR - 120 35EN1F 3 IS REPE SRR GO PERE - FEEIMIFRR - SUAETIEN R BB EH 601 < - R RZ DM - eBIGP7B0R B BE (RiFpR MR R EE
B -RUBRTEESEDEUEMEE - WAL IGN DS650 ~ 05520 - 05520~ 05420 ~Futaba 58257 - 50256 + 59254 - SO263 H AL BER R RS - UESREME - RESD: B2
TSETTREZEREANMEEREE I  BIECSET THEMEEOS JASIIE - ( DS/ASIERIRRR ) - VARER B EI0S { STATUSEERIE ) TNIALEAS { STATUSRSLE MaRE -

HE: AIMEATUEALOMERGNEEBNY  FERHEREERED  SETEMERNEEBNVEFTERMED

4 BERRRESEYIORNREES: TERAEREST - BEERABEEEHNORAESEE  SEALEZECGERE LIVERERELEEBNE - m GP7305RAAFINERIER
F§1HGP7 B0gY"SET "Hii2t) - (e AR B EMEPUMGOEL - MEEERR - BOMEERRENEEREREE IR @ RENESREEERP teni? BIEED -

Middle tailpitch
assembly. i
FEPitchiE e B

Tail servo horn
el

ST 1A\
B

wuwg gl

Tail case set
Utilizing DS 690 rudder servo as an example, the recommended location FEHgimE
of linkage connection is the second hole from the center on the servo horn.
The ideal distance from linkage connection to serve center is 13.5mm.
LipsssOEmERE A  BAM NN EERES OARENSE=N - ERR
TN 2 (e B TR B 3. Do 5 il - )

2F



5.Setting of gyro direction nor/frev; Check the gyro direction by moving the heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Observe the direction gyro is moving the rudder
servo. If direction is incorrect, switch the direcfion switch on the gyro to compensate.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET buiton repeatedly until NOR/REV led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter fo select fhe Servo fype: move the stick fo left (or right) and STATUS led
changes fo green, the servo direction is setto NOR.
Move the stick to opposite direction and STATUS led changes fo red, the servo direction is set to REV.
Warning: Flying wilh reversed gyro will cause the heli to spin out of control. Please doublke check the direction before attempting 1o fiy the heli.
6.Rudder Servo Travel Limit Adjustment; Press and hold the SET butlon for 2 seconds until the STATUS LED flashes.
At this point the rudder servo will be centered. Press the SET butlon repeatedly until LIMIT led is lit. While observing the heli tail, gradually move the rudder stick on your
transmitter left until the tail pitch slider reaches ils
mechanical end{without binding), then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashs red. Mow perform the same  for right rudder: move the rudder
stick on your transmitter right until the tail pitch slider reaches the other end, center the stick and wait 2 seconds for LED to flash again. This will set the travel limit of the
servo on both sides. Insufficient rudder servo travel limit will result in decreased rudder performance, whik excessive rudder servo travel will overload the rudder servo and
cause failures.
Caution: Rudder travel sefting can not be below 50%, or else GPY80 will not register the settings. If excessive travel is observed even after performing the above rudder
travel adjustments, please relocate the rudder servo linkage ball closer to the center of servo horn.
7.Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYRO function, gain can be adjusted using this function. The AHTCS (heading lbock) gain is set by adjusting the GYR O setting
between 905% to 100%, while the normal mode gain is set by adjusting the GYRO setfing between 0 to 4904,
Actual gain settings will differ amongst different helis and/or servo. The goal is to achieve as high of gain as possible without the tail oscillating (wagging), therfore such
adjustment can only be done under actual flight conditions.
Suggested initial seftings are 70~ 80% during hover, and 60--70% during idle-up conditions. Gyro gain can be increased or decreased after observing the presence of tail
oscillafion during flights.
Mote: For radie systems using 0-100% as gain adjusiment under heading lock meode (such as Futaba), the recommended gain setting is approximately 30--33%. For radio
system using 30-100% as gain adjustment under heading lock mode (such as JR and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is approximately 7079,
8.helicopter mode and delay setting. These settings incorporates two functions:
(1) GP780supports mini/fmicro indoor helicopters. Set the setiing based on the appropriate helicopter class.
For examphe: Set the helicopter mode to mini/micro setfing (Status LED tumns red) for T-Rex 250 and 450; set the helicopter mode to medium/large setting (Status LED tums
graen) for T-Rex S00/600/700.
(NSlow rudder servos may cause tail oscillation as it receives the faster signal from gyro. If fail oscillation occurs after hard stop from stationary pimuette, increase the gain
setting until such oscillation stops.
Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the rudder
LED. RED STATUS represents minimicro helis such as T-REX250/450, GREEN STATUS represents medium/large helis such as T-
set by holing the rudder stick at the position coresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position (DELAY STATUS LED i
and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

5. NOR/REVER IRZ IEIXISEARREE T : IBEH SN - MENITA RS - SRR BT 5 EEE T 200 EMR I ISR R R R
WESS HE"SET"EEMEMBE&EE&EEB." + WRITENOR/REVIERIE - LUSEIREEIINOR( STATUSRERIE ) SEREV ( STATUSHA T {Salle
R ERENEEESAET RN TS AR NN R TN - FTYER -

6. LIMI TEEAR SRS oAy - 151 SET M2 A Rl EED - ERSRES SN TOUMIuEE
i BIRIEOROT AR - 2EMETSTATUSIE TIE S R BRI - BT THITIERSHS ¢ !E"&ﬂ?l“
IGTERIEMNE RS THTERHETE TEET ENEEEcERNEAENERE - (TEREAX
EE: BETERREFIERNY - ZRICPTE0EF Figts - SREHERDRTE - REYEBNE  I2E) - BETIEEA

T.eREFEE: —HE TP E D E T INREN0E TR - TIE B E A GYROTDER H i T R T 1 )
S0%~0% + RUPEHR RIS (B R IEINEA B0 ~100% - MREEA) SIS EE BRE B NOTE
55« FRLLS S T R e T OO S e i T 5 EE - - - _
PEAGEITREMEE A EO A - WG AR AT 08084 TS ¢ Id] e upiR TSRS = [ iF - MEETENIRS S FRuENESTE S8
B - RINERE - _

Xli 4 T R (R A0 ~100%e R B2 « M0Futaba - Esﬁlﬂm&aﬂwaﬁﬁﬁ A TE R R 50~ 22 AR HITECS R R L T O~ TS -

3. B RED EEDe LA YRl aE iR - AR Fin SRIRNAE : !
B STATUS T femts Bsl ) © T=-ReXE00/600, /005 ch i B 21

(1) P780%: B/)\I /R URPI R E + SOTHE B MY RIS 00Ss L R
PIRMEE S EL B0 - KRERTENRND SRR ENRESE

BREER SIS EREne)
BEm HIESET ﬁ:e@mmﬁgmmﬁ ; : - : & SEFII0T-FEX 250/450(STATUSAALIE) + SR RIS B IT-REXNS00/600/ 700 (STATUSAIRIE) -
£ BB EECELAYIT B - H'JiJFEJ‘j'rrﬁ]ﬁ?}E _ H.A b R A0 - EERITEREGISR 100 BB EERRNEESEREET - TETET
HES NI ERREES RS E -

or right and observe the STATUS
f700. The amount of delay is
and 100% at the end position,

B! EETEERNE T ER
B - 2B STATUS”

n ileld { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2, Practice to oper ckias below illustration) and repeat practicing "Threttle highy/low",

r left/right", and "Elevator up/down’.

3.The simulation f ractice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you
hear operation orders being call out.

4. Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator
software sold on the market.

ERZINR AR RS IFOR IO BRESRT - FERETRERTNEE - TREMERE - BHFETMEOEFSEMERDR -

1. HES MBE TR EEEE AR - THRERRGRETEES

2. BEEREENSIER (SN BESTNTE) - TRBHEDPIS/AE « BINA/G - FHEERE/H RS DAL/ GRIELE -

LERERTESHEEE - SREHEHITEERR - FERBMEIERLNESEIES -

4. A HEEN - REEMRELR  ERSDEIREAREENE  CUEREESE LRERT - WESHOPRNEE -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lustration BT
er left — :.:} Meve right
AR ki
—— A Rotate fght
Eaid HE
Fhrf_granl Fly h%?rard
I k= | Elevator # @/ | =40 1 H = % s, =
g Fornward rotate S backward rotate
P— — LH o] o
| e
[ Throttle Py | %@
Descent
T
Turn right Z/rlll
H58 = ;
i RUddnr Em J Turn left

28



FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS & fuTiEm+e *When arriving at the flying field.
* R ITIR
CAUTION
AT

CiCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
CiCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OENEE—-NHESHER
CEEBENE N SEENEEES -
&cnunnu ' . - ) ) )
F = w D Qe DR QR e W WAl o SN

If there are other radic control aircraft atthe field, make sureto check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase therisk of danger.

BERTESD HAE IR - BRERNORAS - D50 R0 REREEFORAE - DAL RSN T RS HEE T AK L EINRE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR E&051 5iE | Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |

&CM 10N CAUTION

s = E H

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency. Check if the throttle stick is set at the

Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and turn on the transmitter. lowest position.

EREANEE HABENEOER - RIS SR PEIRERNESR - B EMEREERENE -

:;’?’:%;thﬂ movement. i7Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
1 iCiFollow the transmitter's instruction manua to do arange test.

L DERE SRR RN RS T
ORI S R RS T TR, -

ON! Step ON! Step2 ON! Step3 G
First tum on the transmitter. Next turn on BEC of the receiren Connect to thejpower ' vorders to turn off.
SeHRTRaIEE AT B BREECRR P RIFENE ST

Main rotor adjustments - Fi i ToE 5%

&C &UT!'&?H

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so pleasé ki
HEMITIERGE - BRERRMBH0LREER -

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint'a

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stnp ]u o

S.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. |
adjuat the tranlung mm‘nchately.

t adistance of at least 10m.

e spinning blades from the side of the helicopter.
h, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher or lower than the other blade,

2 EEM?EL}H]H:‘E%;E? Bl B {:Ea
3 FRiEm RN : ; ! TRHENRUREET BE 006G - RIS AT BNEN -

4 R (0 R A
AWhen rotating, the blade with th meansthe pitch too big, Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for slight trim

B.When rotating, theb

A, TR RIES R 0GRS SICH) S A - SiEEE (C)BLE -
B. (TR EEMNG EUFTTCHD 384)y - GRENEEIR (C)IESIE ~

/I\CAUTION
B
Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking to make sure the rotor is
correctly aligned After tracking adjustment, please check the pitch angle is approx +4-5" when hovering.

i%ﬁdméﬁﬂmmgﬁﬂﬁi& STREENENY - EIERNIEELEE - ENENNE - EE—- TP tchR B F iES
&=y e

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #]&/iTii2MEE

&c?&m!&gﬂ /Please stand approximately 10m diagonally
behind the helicopter.

“Make surethat no one or obstructions in the vicinity. (S - SISEESREDI0AR -

ZYou must first practice hovering for flying safety. Bedi ; ik ;

P kel o : : . eginner may install a training landing
Th|_5 isa bqsﬁ: f_ll gl'_lt action. {Hcve_rl_ng means keeping the gear to avoid any crash caused by
helicopter in mid air in a fixed position) off set effect while landing.

@Hﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ&%ﬁﬁf\mﬁfmm sy . =R ; YERISHEILIEHR T D ZEEER - 8D
CATRITRER - MAA%GEEEE - SERITIIFORE il o i
(5 M2 IR I RS EE ) - RO WS SR EIT R PR R -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE GFSfHiEE

Z'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the
threottle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing this action
until you control the throttle smoothly.

SE A I REOE - IR IR (P IRRARE T
Fi iR S i E L R0 TR R BRERIE T P R

29




STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE 3/#F0#E5aE

[Mode 2 | 1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. \ /&7

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, slowly move the

aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.
1. @8 EDPER -
CEREREEREIR®R/ME/AE/AE  BRNERENHRIAFERIMEERNODE &?’ .‘

FRACGIE -

&C;EUTI%M

iZIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter, Then move your position diagonally behind the helicopter 10m
and continue practicing.

i21f the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing.

OEHARRNERERN - BREBMTERE - 2REdEcCHUEIEARNERSIAROBRRAES -

ORNASERBEGLE ExHERREN T AR R 0ERBRRES -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7SEfei#{FaE
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2. Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the rudder stick in the
opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1ARIRFHAEDMELR -
ZAARRNIENEHE MRS EREEEEEREN TS RRER AR -

STEP 4 o ———
e e =,
After you are familiar with all actions from Stepl to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice within f" “" : :-f\
the circle to increase your accuracy. f / b
BIRENE step -3 BERET - E ERERLESE BB EME BRT - RUESNREESSEEE . ; .
ZYou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. l‘k kY i e Frid
CEIMI0SBSEEENE « (RTLE I EIEE - . f‘;r_g"”"m o s
P
STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE &g S5 aili=s =T
After you are familiar with Stepl to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.
Then repeat the Stepl to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
SIREHS step - EHEINE T « ISIEMT HE HELST RIBEEsteo 1~ « 2 IEESRIEETEE THESREE .
ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM #FATENERIE
Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the gro
to correct the action if the helicopter leans ingm different direction.
(S8 HERPHEN - SRS RRIERETEN - SEEb
1.Adjustment of elevator trim e s
A n helicopter lift-off, the ng
lean forward/backward.«
When leans forwa
When leans backw
ol ot - e
Bty « i L
2.Adjustment of Ai
Just before the h
lean left/right...
When leans right, adj
When leans left
TROUEBLE SHOOTING DURING FLIGHT 007 HEER it T COBIE R
\\ Situation Cause Way to deal
R 5 5
3 Ot i
Blagﬁﬁqg%gng D frckang A PElET TR of phen ron e et *Adjust the length of linkage rod()
* P ITCHITAT B B AR Ly *MEGER O =
Lowr rotation of the rotor # Pitch of main blade is high. # Lower the pitch about 4- Enduring howvering{ The rotation
ERFFSEIRIE e EHERE NP [T i should be about 1,750rpm during hovering).
+ Throttle curve is too low during ¥ FER itchiFEEP 1 tohitld -5 IR i B R M s 25 1 75 0rom)
howvering. & W Heighten the throftle curve during hovering.
B 2 o [BEHEES RPN ERIS (R * S R R PO R
During Hovering
g High raetation of the rotor + Pitch of main blade is low. +# Adjust the pitch rodi{A}{ The rotation should be about
= [ W R * EREWM NP ] TCHImIS ) i 1,750rpm during hovering.
# Throttle curve is too high during A TETE TR 0 CISEE B SRR RIS S0 1 FRORAM)
howering. e s # Lower the throttle curve during howvering.
L b i e T L T ) * FRIE R FEHM] EhER
The tail leans to one side during # Fallure setting of tall neutral point. # Resat tall neutral point.
ik howvering, or when trim the rudder and * BRI ESE * R RO TR
Sensitivity of return tothe neutral, the tail lags and * The sensitivity of the gyrois low. #Increase the sensitivity,
the gyro cgnn? stay i:;!a clgntrnl position. & e [T SR R R * ERN0ERE
e, {5 Y B WIS & — WA o ) T e
g £ e e e A e
LR TR g s 1
The tail wags left and right during flight | % The sensitivity of the gyrois high. + Decrease the sensitivity.
a howering or full speed.  FESRIR TR E iR * [T REE
1S RR O 5 M 0% RE R T 15 4 O i -

# If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
I bl DT - PARECS AT - LB F1IE R T I AT a0bE RS -

30




Specifications & Equipment/iR#8f{&:

Lengthfi% & £:1160mm
Height/#55:353mm

Main Blade Length/xX g% £:600mm
Main Rotor Diameter/= e B &:1347mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/Big 2 81%:260mm
Motor Pinion Gear/5;Egg85:13T

Main Drive Gear/@ &) FeaH:112T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ESE &) FEg:131T
Tail Drive Gear/Ei & #)5:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/g5&R{% 8):1:8.61:3.85
Weight(With Motor)/ZE# 85 (S §3E):2350g

www.align.com

wWww.a

www.align.com

www.align.com.tw

www.align

www.align.com.tw

b

1160mm

25 d

S MhEESEARINTSER L. S]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

2011.May. s coosss



